FILE NO. **022004** 

RESOLUTION NO.

[Commending the participants of the Crocker Amazon Playground Build Day.]

Resolution commending all of the community members, organizations, and businesses who helped make the November 2, 2002 Crocker Amazon Playground Build Day a success.

WHEREAS, the Crocker Amazon Playground, located near the corner of Geneva and Moscow in San Francisco's District 11 was selected as the Neighborhood Parks Council's Playground Campaign's pilot project and,

WHEREAS, neighbors, youth and community groups participated in a five month long Community Design process to plan, develop and construct the largest children's playground in a neighborhood park in the City of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, the Neighborhood Parks Council and a coalition of community organizations, the Crocker Amazon Playground Committee raised \$250,000 to cover the costs of the playground; and,

WHEREAS, Home Depot donated tools and provided numerous volunteers with construction expertise; and,

WHEREAS, local business and individuals have made \$400,000 of in-kind donations in the form of materials and labor; and,

WHEREAS, over 400 community members along with volunteers from Home Depot, Neighborhood Parks Council, and KaBOOM came together on November 2nd, 2002 and worked together to construct the new play space; and

WHEREAS, Bode Gravel, California Rock & Gravel, Cayuga Improvement Association, Community Impact, Conger Moss Guillard, Creed Concrete, District 11 Council,

Supervisor Gerardo Sandoval **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

Estate of Jerry Garcia, Excelsior District Improvement Association, Friends of Crocker
Amazon, Geneva-Mission Lions Club, Heller Ehrman White & McAuliffe LLP, Hilte Drills,
Home Depot, Ingleside Police Station, Koret Foundation, Mayor's Office of Neighborhood
Services, McKesson Foundation, Mitchell Engineering, Monroe Elementary School, Moore
Iacafano Goldsman, Neighborhood Parks Council, Ocean Avenue Presbyterian Church, OMINeighbors in Action, Onebrick, Outer-Mission Residents Association, R&W Concrete,
Recreation and Parks Commission, San Francisco 49ers, San Francisco Conservation
Corporation, SF Department of Public Works, SF Recreation and Parks Department, SFFD 43
Engine House, Shamrock Construction, Stanely S. Langendorf Foundation, Warren Hellman
Family Foundation, Wells Fargo Foundation, and over 400 community members have
donated time, expertise, and money to create a dynamic play environment for the children of
the District 11; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco commend all the volunteers that dedicated themselves to the building of the Crocker Amazon Playground.

Supervisor Gerardo Sandoval **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 



Tails

## Resolution

File Number: 022004

Date Passed:

Resolution commending all of the community members, organizations, and businesses who helped make the November 2, 2002 Crocker Amazon Playground Build Day a success.

December 16, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval Absent: 2 - Daly, McGoldrick

File No. 022004

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 16, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

DEC 2002

**Date Approved**